
SAUGUS 
Union School District 
Excellence in Elementary Education 

P a g e  1 | 2 

24930 Avenue Stanford, Santa Clarita, California 91355 
Phone:  661-294-5300 / www.saugususd.org 

Project Name: Cedarcreek & Rio Vista CDP 
Rubberized Surface Install

Change Order #:  1 

Project Number: Date: 09/20/17 

To (Contractor): Dave Bang Associates, Inc. DSA Application #: 
Address: 

 P.O. Box 1088 
 Tustin, CA 92781 

Contract #: 17-18-011 Contract Date: 06/07/2017 

PO #: PO Date: 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Extend contract completion date to October 10, 2017 

http://www.saugususd.org/


SAUGUS 
Union School District 
Excellence in Elementary Education 

P a g e  2 | 2 

24930 Avenue Stanford, Santa Clarita, California 91355 
Phone:  661-294-5300 / www.saugususd.org 

Adjustment to Contract Amount Adjustment to Contract Schedule 
Original Contract Amount:    $31,327.45 Original Contract Duration:    63 days   
Prior Contract Adjustments:   $0.00   Original Completion Date:    August 10, 2017 
Contract Sum Prior to this 
Change Order:           $31,327.45  

Total Approve Time 
Extension to Date:    

                      Adjustment per this Change Order:  $0.00 Adjustments per this Change Order:   N/A 
Revised Contract Amount:  $31,327.45 Completion Date Including This Change:  October 

10,2017 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 John Wormell, Dave Bang Associates, Inc. V.P.                        Date 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Nick Heinlein, SUSD Asst. Superintendent of Business   Date 

The amounts and/or time listed in this change order are full, complete and final mutual account 
and satisfaction from all direct, indirect, impact, delay cost and time for the work defined in this 
change order.  All other terms and conditions of the original contract are to remain the same. 

 61 days

http://www.saugususd.org/



